06-28-2002





U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Paten	t and	Trademark	Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	n 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
TLC PRODUCTIVITY PROPERTIES LLC 6-5-02 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation - Delaware Other	GENEOLOGY.COM, LLC 39500 Stevenson Place Freemont, California 94539 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation - Other Delaware Limited Liability Company Domestic representative is attached:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance:			
X Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?		
4. (A.) Trademark Application No.(s)	4. (B.) Trademark Registration No.(s) 2098764 2356336 06-05-2002 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept. Dt. #40		
Additional numbers attached?			
5. Correspondence should be mailed to: VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB 150 East 42nd Street New York, New York 10017 6/27/2002 DBYRHE 00000268 2098764 1 FC:461 2 FC:462	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFT 3.41):		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM Name of Person Signing	Signature Date mprising cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002533 FRAME: 0332

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TLC PRODUCTIVITY PROPERTIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 500 Redwood Boulevard, Novato, California 94947 ("TLC" or "Assignor") has adopted and is using the registered trademark FAMILY TREE MAKER ("the Mark"); and

WHEREAS, TLC is the registered owner of United States Registration No. 2,098,764 for the Mark, registered on September 23, 1997 on the Principal Register of the United States Trademark Office (a photocopy of the registration certificate for said registration being attached hereto as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, Genealogy.com, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 39500 Stevenson Place, Suite 204, Freemont, California 94539 ("Genealogy" or "Assignee") wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, and any trademark applications and/or trademark registrations therefor and the good will associated therewith:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, TLC hereby assigns, transfers. conveys and grants to Genealogy, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and any derivative mark, together with the good will of the Mark and the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark and the above-identified registration of said Mark.

TLC PRODUCTIVITY PROPERTIES LLC

Dated: September 13, 2001

"EXPRESS MAIL" Number ET537519177US Date of Deposit June 5, 2002

I hereby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, Washington, D.C. 20231

VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM (Type or printed name of person mailing paper or fee)

ignature of person mailing paper or fee)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002533 FRAME: 0333

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TLC PRODUCTIVITY PROPERTIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 500 Redwood Boulevard, Novato, California 94947 ("TLC" or "Assignor") has adopted and is using the registered trademark FAMILY TREE CREATOR ("the Mark"); and

WHEREAS, TLC is the registered owner of United States Registration No. 2,356,336 for the Mark, registered on June 6, 2000 on the Supplemental Register of the United States Trademark Office (a photocopy of the registration certificate for said registration being attached hereto as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, Genealogy.com, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 39500 Stevenson Place, Suite 204, Freemont, California 94539 ("Genealogy" or "Assignee") wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, and any trademark applications and/or trademark registrations therefor and the good will associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, TLC hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and grants to Genealogy, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and any derivative mark, together with the good will of the Mark and the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark and the above-identified registration of said Mark.

TLC PRODUCTIVITY PROPERTIES LLC

lts _

Dated: September 13, 2001

RECORDED: 06/05/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002533 FRAME: 0334